City of Kingston
Report to Committee of Adjustment
Report Number COA-19-048
To:

Chair and Members of Committee of Adjustment

From:

Lindsay Sthamann, Intermediate Planner

Date of Meeting:

August 19, 2019

Application for:

Consent

File Number:

D10-006-2019

Address:

124 Beverley Street

Owner/Applicant:

Dijana Oliver

Executive Summary:
This application for consent to create a new residential lot has been submitted by the owner
Dijana Oliver. The purpose of the application is to sever a 462 square metre parcel of land with
12 metres of road frontage on Beverley Street and retain a 702 square metre parcel of land with
18.3 metres of frontage on Beverley Street.
The consent was previously approved by Committee of Adjustment on April 23, 2018; however,
the consent lapsed on April 24, 2019. This application is a resubmission of the previously
approved application.
The site is municipally addressed as 124 Beverley Street and situated on the west side of
Beverley Street. The property is developed with a single-family dwelling. The property is
currently designated Residential in the Official Plan and is zoned “A – One-Family and TwoFamily” in Zoning By-Law Number 8499.
The consent application proceeded through the Delegated Authority process. The City received
public comments during the public notification period therefore the file has been referred to the
Committee of Adjustment for consideration. A new public notice was mailed to all property
owners within a 60 metre radius of the property and new signage was posted on the site.
This report provides a recommendation to the Committee of Adjustment regarding the
application for consent. The proposal has regard to the matters under subsection 51(24) of the
Planning Act, is consistent with the Provincial Policy Statement, conforms with all applicable
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policies of the Official Plan, is in keeping with the general intent and purpose of the zoning bylaw and a plan of subdivision is not necessary for the proper and orderly development of the
property, as such, is recommended for provisional approval.
Recommendation:
It is recommended that consent application, File Number D10-006-2019, to sever a 462 square
metre parcel with 12 metres of frontage on Beverley Street and retain a 702 square metre parcel
of land with 18.3 metres of frontage on Beverley Street, be provisionally approved subject to the
following conditions:
1.

Deadline
That all conditions are satisfied and the Certificate of Official be presented to the
Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment for certification under Section 53(42) of the
Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990 as amended, within one year of mailing of this notice. We
suggest that the Land Registry Office be consulted for preapproval of the Certificate of
Official to avoid delays.
The Certificate must be registered within two years from the issuance of the certificate as
required under Section 53(43) of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, as amended. A copy of
the registered transfer certificate shall be provided to the Secretary-Treasurer, Committee
of Adjustment to complete the file.

2.

Reference Plan
That a digital version of a Reference Plan be provided in a PDF and AutoCAD Windows
readable format on a compact disc (CD), USB memory stick or by email, illustrating the
severed parcel be prepared and presented to the Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of
Adjustment prior to the issuance of the Certificate of Official.

3.

Payment of Taxes
The owner/applicant shall contact the Tax Department at tax@cityofkingston.ca and secure
in writing from the Treasurer or the Manager of Taxation and Revenue, proof of payment of
current taxes and any special charges (not simply a copy of the tax bill) required to be paid
out and a statement of proof that is received and shall be provided to the SecretaryTreasurer Committee of Adjustment, prior to the issuance of the consent certificate. The
owner/applicant must pay any outstanding realty taxes and all local improvement charges
levied against the property.

4.

Cash-In-Lieu of Parkland
That $1,882.09 shall be paid to the City of Kingston as cash-in-lieu of land dedication for
park or public recreational purposes for each new building lot being created. The applicant
shall provide a certified cheque or proof of payment to the Secretary-Treasurer, Committee
of Adjustment, prior to the issuance of the consent certificate.
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5.

Services
Prior to the issuance of a “Certificate of Official” the Applicant shall provide written
confirmation from Utilities Kingston that a sketch showing all existing and proposed
services and any services to be abandoned, and existing buildings and all proposed and
existing property lines has been prepared to their satisfaction.

6.

Civic Address
The owner/applicant shall contact the Planning Division and obtain a civic address for the
new lot created and all appropriate fees shall be paid. The owner/applicant shall provide to
the Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment, written confirmation from the City that
the civic address has been obtained prior to the issuance of the consent certificate.

7.

Standard Archaeological Condition
An Archaeological Assessment (beginning with a Stage One Assessment) and any
subsequent or supporting studies are required on the property as the site falls under
several of the criteria for archaeological potential. Any area of development or site
alteration, including access routes, on lands containing archaeological resources or areas
of archaeological potential will need to be assessed by an archaeologist licensed in the
Province of Ontario.
Two (2) copies of the study and all relative information shall be provided to the SecretaryTreasurer of the Committee of Adjustment. The report shall be registered with the Ministry
of Tourism, Culture and Sport and an acceptance letter shall be issued by the Ministry prior
to the issuance of the Certificate of Official.
The City relies upon the report of the professional archaeologist as filed, but reserves the
right to require further reports should further evidence be uncovered. The applicant may be
required to further review the state of archaeological resources on the property depending
on the recommendations of the report and subject to input and review from the Ministry of
Tourism, Culture and Sport. The City shall not be restricted in its ability to determine
requirements related to review, assessment and/or protection should archaeological
resources be found on site. Any costs arising from such requirements of the City, or any
other duly authorized Government body, shall be borne solely by the applicant.
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Authorizing Signatures:

Lindsay Sthamann, Intermediate Planner

In Consultation with the following Management of the Community Services Group:
Paige Agnew, Director, Planning, Building & Licensing Services
Lanie Hurdle, Interim Chief Administrative Officer
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Options/Discussion:
The consent application was submitted on May 28th, 2019 by the owner Dijana Oliver; it
proceeded through the Delegated Authority process. The City received public comments during
the public notification period; therefore the file has been referred to the Committee of
Adjustment for consideration. A new public notice was mailed to all property owners within a 60
metre radius of the property and new signage was posted on the site.
In support of the application, the applicant has submitted the following:


Severance Survey (Exhibit F)

Site Characteristics
The site is situated on the west side of Beverley Street. The property is developed with a single
family dwelling. The property is currently designated Residential in the Official Plan and is zoned
“A – One-Family and Two-Family” in Zoning By-Law Number 8499.
Application
The Director of Planning, Building & Licensing Services, through delegated authority, can
process applications for consent that are technical in nature without holding a Public Meeting.
All residents within a 60 metre radius of the property were notified through this process,
however, letters of objection and concerns were received. As such, this consent application is
being referred to the Committee of Adjustment. Revised signage has been posted on the site
and public notification of the Public Meeting has been sent to all property owners within a 60
metre radius. A courtesy advertisement has been published in the local newspaper.
The purpose of the application is to sever a 462 square metre parcel of land with 12 metres of
road frontage on Beverley Street and retain a 702 square metre parcel of land with 18.3 metres
of frontage on Beverley Street. The property contains a single-family dwelling and is municipally
addressed as 124 Beverley Street.
The proposed parcel complies with all performance standards of the “A” zone in Zoning By-Law
Number 8499. The retained lot contains an existing non-compliant dwelling. Both the side yard
setback to the north and the front yard setback are non-compliant and were in existence prior to
the passing of Zoning By-Law Number 8499. The proposed severance is on the south side of
the lot and will provide a compliant 3.61 metre side yard setback. A minor variance is not
needed in conjunction with this consent as all other zoning requirements, including landscaped
open space and lot coverage, are met and no new deficiencies are created.
Planning Act
The application meets the test under section 51(24) of the Planning Act. The proposal conforms
to the Official Plan, the proposed parcel is suitable for residential development. The proposal
conforms to the regulations in the zoning by-law in regards to the dimensions of the lots. There
are no concerns from utilities or municipal services around servicing the new lot. A plan of
subdivision is not necessary for this proposal for the proper and orderly development of the
municipality.

Committee of Adjustment Meeting Number 09 August 19, 2019

68

Report to Committee of Adjustment

Report Number COA-19-048
August 19, 2019
Page 6 of 12

Provincial Policy Statement
The Provincial Policy Statement provides policy direction on matters of provincial interest related
to land use planning and development which are complemented by local policies addressing
local interests.
The effect of this application is to sever a new infill lot within a residential neighbourhood on full
municipal services. The proposal is consistent with the Provincial Policy Statement with respect
to the following:
Promoting efficient development and land use patterns which sustain the financial wellbeing of the province and municipalities over the long-term (Section 1.1.1.a).
Accommodating an appropriate range and mix of residential, employment (including
industrial, commercial and institutional uses), recreational and open space uses to meet
long-term needs (Section 1.1.1.b).
Promoting cost-effective development standards to minimize land consumption and
servicing costs (Section 1.1.1.e).
Promoting opportunities for intensification and redevelopment where this can be
accommodated taking into account existing building stock or areas, including brownfield
sites, and the availability of suitable existing or planned infrastructure and public service
facilities required to accommodate projected needs (Section 1.1.3.3).
Municipal sewage services and municipal water services are the preferred form of
servicing for settlement areas. Intensification and redevelopment within settlement areas
on existing municipal sewage services and municipal water services should be promoted,
wherever feasible (1.6.6.2).
The application for consent to create a new residential lot is consistent with the applicable
policies in the Provincial Policy Statement.
Official Plan
The subject property is designated ‘Residential’ in the City of Kingston Official Plan. The
predominant use within the ‘Residential’ designation is residential dwellings, including detached,
semi-detached or duplex dwellings, townhouses, and apartments. In addition to the various
forms of housing, community facilities such as schools and places of worship are also permitted.
Small-scale, convenience commercial uses which support residential neighbourhoods and are
compatible with the residential setting may also be permitted in the designation.
The proposed consent is consistent with and conforms to the residential intensification policies
of the Official Plan (Section 2.3.2) and the residential density targets in Section 2.4.4(a) and
2.4.5. The retained and severed lot will not have any adverse effects on the adjacent residential
uses or the neighbourhood. Any new development is subject to the land use, setback, and
height requirements of the zoning by-law.
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The City intends to increase the overall net residential density within the urban growth boundary.
The Official Plan establishes the minimum targeted density of 22 dwelling units per net hectare
for existing residential areas (Section 2.4.4.a). The proposed consents will help facilitate the
density targets of the Official Plan and to efficient use of existing infrastructure.
The consent application is subject to the infill policies in the Official Plan (Section 3.3.7) for
properties within the residential designation which are as follows:
a) The severed and retained lots will use existing municipal services.
b) The resulting lot fabric and proposed residential lot are compatible with the general
pattern of adjacent lots.
c) The lot sizes and frontages are compliant with the existing zoning.
d) Development on the resulting lot is subject to the requirements of the ‘A’ zone in Zoning
By-Law Number 8499.
e) The resulting lot and the intended residential use will not result in adverse effects in terms
of privacy, access to sunlight, or shadowing.
f) The increase in vehicle traffic as a result of the requested severance is negligible. The
Engineering Department has no concerns with traffic. Any new or altered driveways will
require an Entrance Permit from the Engineering Department. The location of the
driveways and road access will be addressed during the Building Permit application
process.
g) A Heritage Impact Statement is not required however an Archaeological Assessment is
required as a condition of severance.
The proposed consent is consistent with the City’s intent to provide new opportunities for growth
and investment in a manner that respects existing development and minimizes conflict (Section
2.7).
New residential development created by consent is encouraged to locate in areas designated
for growth. The lands within the Urban Boundary of the City are defined as a settlement area
where growth is intended to be directed.
The proposed consent is consistent with policies of Section 9.6.13.a, which states that the lot
frontage, depth and area of any lot created by consent (severed and retained parcel) are
appropriate for the residential use, and are in compliance with the provisions of the zoning bylaw. Each parcel of land has frontage on Beverley Street therefore, the proposal is consistent
with Section 9.6.13.c.
Zoning By-Law
The subject property is zoned “A – One-Family and Two-Family” in the City of Kingston Zoning
By-Law Number 8499, entitled "Restricted Area (Zoning) By-Law of the Corporation of the City
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of Kingston", as amended. The use permitted on each resulting lot will be limited to the uses
permitted in the ‘A’ zone.
The “A” zone requires a minimum lot area of 370 square metres per dwelling unit. The severed
and the retained parcel will comply with the area provisions of the “A” zone. Any new
development on either the severed or retained lots will be required to comply with the provisions
of the ‘A’ zone. The ‘A’ zone provisions require a dwelling to have a front yard setback and
building depth that are compatible with the neighbouring properties. The minimum side yard
width is 0.6 metres and the minimum aggregate side yard setback is 3.6 metres. The maximum
permitted lot coverage is 33.33% of the total lot area, and the minimum percentage of
landscaped open space required is 30% of the total lot area. The setbacks will restrict the
building envelope.
Therefore, the consent is consistent with the zoning by-law.
Discussion
The subject lot is located in a residential neighbourhood for which the 1911 Plan of Subdivision
Number 31 originally identified the subject lot as two separate lots. The lots were merged on title
and consent is being requested to re-establish two lots. However, to ensure side yard setbacks
are met for the existing home, the lot line between the two original lots is proposed to be shifted
to the south creating one larger and one smaller lot instead of the original two equal lots.
The proposed severance will result in two lots (1 severed and 1 retained) which are similar in lot
area and frontage to other lots on the block. There will be no further severance potential for this
property. The table below describes the surrounding lots based on MPAC data.
Address

Lot Area

Frontage

136 Beverley St
130 Beverley St

662.96 square metres
589.93 square metres

18.29 metres
15.24 metres

124 Beverley St. (Retained Lot)
(Proposed Lot)

701.53 square metres
461.78 square metres

18.30 metres
12.03 metres

122 Beverley St
120 Beverley St
125 Beverley St
123 Beverley St
121 Beverley St

579.44 square metres
579.44 square metres
381.43 square metres
460.80 square metres
457.53 square metres

15.09 metres
15.09 metres
10.09 metres
12.19 metres
11.70 metres

Based on the table above, the proposed severed and retained lots are consistent with the
existing lot fabric in the neighbourhood. Therefore, the proposed severed and retained lot
maintains the intent of the residential and intensification policies in the Official Plan and comply
with the intent of Zoning By-Law Number 8499.
Utilities Kingston has indicated that the severed and retained parcels will require dedicated nonencroaching water and sanitary services. The applicant is required to provide a Site Servicing
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Plan showing all existing and any proposed services, the mains to which they connect or are
proposed to connect, all existing and proposed property lines and existing and proposed
building footprints. The applicant should contact a Utilities Kingston Services Advisor to arrange
for a “Severance Locate” to confirm the location of the existing services with respect to the
proposed property line between the severed and retained land.
Prior to the issuance of the Certificate of Official, Utilities Kingston must be satisfied that the
severed and retained parcels are served with dedicated non-encroaching services. The
owner/applicant is required to provide written confirmation from Utilities Kingston that this
condition has been satisfied to the Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment, prior to the
issuance of the consent certificate. This is recommended as a condition of approval.
The City’s Parks Development Division has requested that each new residential lot be subject to
Cash-in-Lieu of Parkland. The owner/applicant is required to pay $1,882.09 to the City of
Kingston as cash-in-lieu of land dedication for park or public recreational purposes for each new
building lot being created. A certified cheque or proof of payment is required to be provided to
the Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment, prior to the issuance of the consent
certificate. This is recommended as a condition of approval.
It is the opinion of the Planning Devision that the consent applications to sever two new
residential lots in a residential neighbourhood is consistent with the Provincial Policy Statement
(2014) and is in keeping with the intent and purpose of the Official Plan and the zoning by-law.
Technical Review: Circulated Departments and Agencies
☒ Building Division
☒ Engineering Department
☒
☐ Finance
☒ Utilities Kingston
☒
☒ Fire & Rescue
☒ Kingston Hydro
☐
☒ Solid Waste
☒ Parks Development
☐
☐ Housing
☒ District Councillor
☐
☐ KEDCO
☐ Municipal Drainage
☐
☐ CRCA
☐ KFL&A Health Unit
☐
☐ Parks Canada
☐ Eastern Ontario Power
☐
☐ Hydro One
☐ Enbridge Pipelines
☐

Heritage (Planning Division)
Real Estate & Environmental Initiatives
City’s Environment Division
Canadian National Railways
Ministry of Transportation
Parks of the St. Lawrence
Trans Northern Pipelines
CFB Kingston
TransCanada Pipelines

Technical Comments
This application was circulated to external agencies and internal departments for their review
and comment and there were no comments or concerns raised that would preclude this
application from moving forward. Any technical comments that are received after the publishing
of this report will be included as an addendum to the Committee of Adjustment agenda.
Public Comments
When the application was proceeding as a technical consent, two letters of concern were
submitted. The letters have been attached as Exhibit G to this report. Any public comments
received after the publishing of this report will be included as an addendum to the Committee of
Adjustment agenda.
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A concern was expressed that the frontage of the newly created lot will be too small to fit into
the neighbourhood streetscape. The lot meets the minimum lot area requirements of the zone.
The frontage is of comparable size to several other lots located directly across Beverley Street.
A concern was expressed regarding the location of a future dwelling on the severed lot. New
development on the severed lot will be required to comply with the requirements of the existing
zoning for the area. The neighbourhood and abutting lots are also zoned “A” therefore future
development on these lots will be required to meet the same zoning standards that have been
established in this neighbourhood since 1977. Given that the proposed lot is consistent with
established development standards in the neighbourhood it is not anticipated that there will be a
negative impact.
A concern has also been expressed regarding negative impacts on the streetscape and
neighbourhood character through the creation of the proposed severed lot. The form of
development and performance standards of the zone will not be changed through this process.
As with any other residential property there are established side yard setbacks in the zoning to
regulate the separation distance between dwellings. The permitted uses in the “A” zone will not
be changed through this application.
Previous or Concurrent Applications
This property was previously subject to a minor variance application (File Number D13-0362015) for variances to the maximum residential building depth and the dormer requirements in
relation to an addition to the rear of the dwelling located on the proposed lot to be retained.
The property was also previously subject to a consent application (File Number D13-062-2017)
for the same lot creation. This consent was approved by the committee in 2018 but lapsed after
the one year time period. The previous consent was the same specifications as this current
application.
Conclusion
The proposal has regard to the matters under subsection 51(24) of the Planning Act, is
consistent with the Provincial Policy Statement, conforms with all applicable policies of the
Official Plan, is in keeping with the general intent and purpose of the zoning by-law and a plan of
subdivision is not necessary for the proper and orderly development of the property, as such, is
recommended for provisional approval.
Provisional approval of this application will allow the applicant to sever a 462 square metre
parcel of land with 12 metres of road frontage on Beverley Street and retain a 702 square metre
parcel of land with 18.3 metres of frontage on Beverley Street. Each lot, the retained and the
severed, will comply with the requirements of the ‘A’ zone.
Existing Policy/By-Law:
The proposed application was reviewed against the policies of the Province of Ontario and City
of Kingston to ensure that the changes would be consistent with the Province’s and the City’s
vision of development. The following documents were assessed:
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Provincial
Provincial Policy Statement, 2014
Municipal
City of Kingston Official Plan
Zoning By-Law Number 8499
Notice Provisions:
The City of Kingston Planning Division initially processed the above application through the
Delegated Authority process. The application was considered technical in nature as defined in
the City of Kingston Fees and Charges By-Law, with no minor variance required. A Technical
Consent may be processed under the authority delegated to the Director of Planning, Building
and Licensing Services by By-Law Number 2006-75, as amended.
A public notice was mailed to all land owners within a 60 metre radius and signage was posted
on the property on May 31, 2019. The application was contested within the public commenting
period and therefore the application was placed on the next available Committee of Adjustment
public meeting date.
The consent application has been placed on the August 19, 2019 Committee of Adjustment
meeting. Pursuant to the requirements of the Planning Act, a notice of the Statutory Public
Meeting was provided by advertisement in the form of signs posted on the subject site 14 days
in advance of the meeting. In addition, revised notices were sent by mail to property owners
(according to the latest Assessment Roll) within 60 metres of the subject property and a
courtesy notice was placed in The Kingston Whig-Standard.
Once a decision has been rendered by the Committee of Adjustment, a Notice of Decision will
be circulated in accordance with the provisions of the Planning Act.
Accessibility Considerations:
Not applicable
Financial Considerations:
Not applicable
Contacts:
Sukriti Agarwal, Acting Manager, Planning Initiatives 613-546-4291 extension 3217
Lindsay Sthamann, Intermediate Planner, 613-546-4291 extension 3185
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Other City of Kingston Staff Consulted:
The application was circulated to the relevant internal departments and external agencies for
review and comment. The responses to the technical circulation have been addressed in the
technical review and included in this report.
Exhibits Attached:
Exhibit A

Key Map

Exhibit B

Public Notification Map

Exhibit C

Official Plan Map

Exhibit D

Zoning Map

Exhibit E

Neighbourhood Context Map

Exhibit F

Severance Sketch

Exhibit G

Public Comments

Exhibit H

Site Photos
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From: ken ohtake
Sent: Tuesday, June 04, 2019 4:50 PM
To: Planning Outside Email
Cc: Stroud,Peter
Subject: File # D10-006-2019 (124 Beverley)

City of Kingston, Planning Division
I wish to appeal this Consent to Sever because it leaves the new lot with only 12 metres of
frontage while the retained lot would have 18.3 metres of frontage.
The least frontage on the west side of Beverley St. between Union St. and Edgehill St. is 15
metres.
I believe that having the new lot with 15 metres frontage and the retained lot 15.3 metres
would achieve better planning for the neighbourhood.
Ken Ohtake
Union St.
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Site Visit Photos
June 21, 2019
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